

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

SEARS AUTHORIZED TERMITE AND  
PEST CONTROL, INC. f/k/a ALL AMERICA  
TERMITE AND PEST CONTROL, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Supreme Court No: SC01-960

SHELLEY SULLIVAN,  
2276

Fourth DCA No. 4D00-

L.T. No.: CL 99-10954 AI

Respondent.

---

On Review of a Decision by the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

—

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**OF PETITIONER, SEARS TERMITE AND PEST CONTROL, INC., f/k/a**  
**ALL AMERICA TERMITE AND PEST CONTROL, INC.**

---

—

ARNSTEIN & LEHR  
John A. Turner  
Florida Bar No.: 000922  
Willa A. Fearrington  
Florida Bar No.: 173252  
Attorneys for Petitioner, Sears Termite and  
Pest Control, Inc.  
Northbridge Centre - Suite 600  
515 North Flagler Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4323  
(561) 833-9800 [ofc]  
(561) 655-5551 [fax]

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument .....	1
I. <u>SULLIVAN DOES NOT REFUTE THE COMPELLING RELATIONSHIP WHICH EXISTS BETWEEN HER CLAIMS AND THE CONTRACT</u> .....	1
II. <u>THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS SUFFICIENTLY BROAD TO ENCOMPASS SULLIVAN'S CLAIMS</u> .....	4
III. <u>THE DETERMINATION THAT SULLIVAN'S CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION NECESSARILY MEANS SHE WAIVED A TRIAL BY JURY</u> .....	9
IV. <u>CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DISTRICTS REQUIRING RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT</u> .....	13
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	17

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Florida Supreme Court

<u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</u> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999) .....	1, 5, 6, 13
---	-------------

### District Courts of Appeal

<u>Sullivan v. Sears Authorized Termite and Pest Control, Inc.</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly, D855 (Fla. 4th DCA, March 28, 2001) .....	13
--	----

<u>Terminix Int'l. Co., L.P. v. Michaels</u> , 668 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	4
---	---

<u>Terminix Int'l. Co., L.P. v. Ponzio</u> , 693 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	7
--	---

<u>Visa Centre Venture v. Unlike Anything, Inc.</u> , 603 So. 2d 576, 580 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) .....	10
--	----

### Secondary Authority

<u>Dusold v. Porta-John Corp.</u> , 167 Ariz. 358, 807 F. 2d 526 (Ct.App. 1990) .....	6
